FUNDING”, Subsection 3.01 “Fee for basic services.” is hereby deleted in its entirety and 

replaced with: 

“3.01 Fee for basic services. The City agrees to pay the Design Consultant, as full 
compensation for its basic services rendered hereunder, a fee not to exceed TWENTY-THREE 
MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-ONE 
DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($23,116,531.00) for all basic services in accordance with the 
scope of services set forth in Exhibit A, Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit A-2, and the corresponding 
billing rates and project budget stated in Exhibits B and B-1. The rates in Exhibit B shall apply 
to those services set forth in Exhibit A, while the rates in Exhibit B-1 shall apply to those services

[...]

identified in Exhibit A, or approved in writing by the City as reasonably related to or necessary 
for the Design Consultant’s services, all other expenses shall be included in the Design 
Consultant’s fee and will not be reimbursed hereunder. The maximum amount to be paid for all 
reimbursable expenses under this Agreement is ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-
FOUR THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS 
($1,164,458.00) unless an additional amount is approved by the Director or his designee in writing, 
subject to the Maximum Contract Amount stated herein. Unless this Agreement is amended in 
writing according to its terms to increase the Maximum Contract Amount, any increase in the

[...]

FUNDING”, Subsection 3.05 (a), “Maximum Contract Amount.” is hereby deleted in its 

entirety and replaced with:

“3.05 Maximum Contract Amount.

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s 
maximum payment obligation will not exceed TWENTY-FIVE MILLION TWO HUNDRED 
TWENTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE DOLLARS AND ZERO 
CENTS ($25,220,989.00) (the “Maximum Contract Amount”). The City is not obligated to 
execute an Agreement or any amendments for any further services, including any services 
performed by Design Consultant beyond that specifically described in Exhibit A, Exhibit A-1 
and Exhibit A-2.